
US / UK 
Buffered Hemostatic Solution
For Topical Application – Contains no Epinephrine
INDICATIONS 
Hemodent has been specifically formulated to provide gingival retraction and hemostasis. 
It is intended for use in restorative and operative dentistry, optionally with gingival retrac-
tion cord, prior to taking an impression, cementation, cavity preparation or wherever he-
mostasis and retraction is required. Helps facilitate the insertion of the cord into the sulcus. 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE 
1) Soak a cotton-tipped applicator or pledget of cotton with Hemodent.
2) Apply to bleeding area with pressure until hemorrhaging is arrested.  Should a small dark 
coagulum appear, flush it away with water.  This will have no effect on hemostatic action.
3) When hemostasis has been achieved, remove Hemodent by thoroughly rinsing using an 
air/ water spray to clean and dry preparation. 
4) Check for hemostasis. If bleeding occurs, repeat step 2. Recheck with air/water spray until 
bleeding has stopped.  

IMPRESSIONS
1) Displace tissue by packing size-appropriate Knit-Pak™ retraction cord or other displace-
ment cord into sulcus. 
2) For optimum displacement and hemostasis, place a small amount of Hemodent in a  
dappen dish and soak cord prior to packing.
3) Wait 1-3 minutes before removing Hemodent-impregnated cord. 
4) Remove cord, rinse with a firm air/water spray, check for hemostasis, and make impression
5) Examine treatment site to verify complete removal prior to taking the impression.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
• Do not use on persons with known allergy to aluminum chloride
• Do not use in patients with significant periodontal disease or furcation involvement.

PRECAUTIONS:
• Be sure all solution is removed before taking impression to avoid inhibition of polymeriza-
tion  of impression material.
•To avoid cross contamination, use new cotton-tipped applicators and pledget of cotton for 
additional volumes.

STORAGE: Store at room temperature <28˚C / 82˚F.

To obtain a SDS, visit Premier Dental at www.premusa.com or call 610-239-6000.

ES 
Solución hemostática reguladora
Para aplicación tópica. No contiene epinefrina.
INDICACIONES 
Hemodent ha sido específicamente formulado para proporcionar retracción gingival y 
hemostasia. Está diseñado para usarse en la odontología operativa y de restauración, 
opcionalmente con hilo de retracción gingival, antes de tomar una impresión, cementación, 
preparación de la cavidad o donde se necesiten la hemostasia y la retracción. Facilita la 
introducción del hilo en el surco. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1) Remoje un aplicador con punta de algodón o una almohadilla de algodón con Hemodent.
2) Aplique presión en la zona del sangrado hasta que se detenga la hemorragia. Si aparece 
un pequeño coágulo oscuro, enjuáguelo con agua. Esto no tendrá ningún efecto en la 
acción hemostática.
3) Cuando se haya logrado la hemostasia, elimine el Hemodent enjuagando completa-
mente la boca con una manguera de agua/aire para limpiar y secar la preparación. 
4) Verifique la hemostasia. Si se produce sangrado, repita el paso 2. Vuelva a aplicar la 
manguera de agua/aire hasta que el sangrado se detenga.  

IMPRESIONES
1) Desplace el tejido utilizando un hilo de retracción Knit-Pak™ del tamaño adecuado u otro 
hilo de desplazamiento en el surco. 
2) Para un desplazamiento y una hemostasia óptimos, coloque una pequeña cantidad de 
Hemodent en un vaso dappen y remoje el hilo antes de utilizarlo.
3) Espere entre 1 y 3 minutos antes de quitar el hilo impregnado con Hemodent. 
4) Quite el hilo, enjuague con una manguera firme de agua/aire, verifique la hemostasia y 
realice la impresión.
5) Examine el lugar del tratamiento para verificar la extracción total antes de tomar la 
impresión.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
• No utilizar en personas con alergia conocida al cloruro de aluminio.
• No utilizar en pacientes con enfermedad periodontal significativa o bifurcaciones.

PRECAUCIONES:
• Asegúrese de que se extraiga toda la solución antes de tomar la impresión para evitar la 
inhibición de polimerización del material de impresión.
• Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, utilice aplicadores con punta de algodón y almohad-
illas de algodón nuevos para volúmenes adicionales.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar a temperatura ambiente <28˚C/ 82˚F.

INFORMACIÓN DE REPOSICIÓN:

Para consultar la Hoja de Datos de Seguridad (Safety Data Sheet, SDS), visite el sitio web  
de Premier Dental www.premusa.com o llame al 610-239-6000.

DE 
Gepufferte Hämostatikumlösung

Zur topischen Anwendung – Enthält kein Epinephrin
INDIKATIONEN
Hemodent wurde speziell für die Gingivaretraktion und Hämostase formuliert. Es ist zur 
Anwendung in der restaurativen und operativen Zahnheilkunde, optional mit Gingiva-
Retraktionskordel, vor der Herstellung eines Abdrucks, zur Zementierung, zur Zahnhöhlen-
vorbereitung oder für alle anderen Fälle vorgesehen, bei denen Hämostase und Retraktion 
erforderlich sind, indiziert. Vereinfacht das Einführen der Kordel in die Zahnfleischtasche. 

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
1) Einen Applikator mit Baumwollspitze oder einen Baumwolltupfer mit Hemodent 
vollsaugen lassen.
2) Auf die blutende Stelle mit Druck auftragen, bis die Blutung eingedämmt ist. Wenn sich 
dunkles Koagulat bildet, dieses mit Wasser wegspülen. Dies beeinträchtigt die Hämosta-
sewirkung nicht.
3) Sobald die Hämostase erreicht ist, Hemodent durch gründliches Ausspülen mithilfe von 
Luft/Sprühwasser entfernen, um die Präparation zu reinigen und zu trocknen. 
4) Hämostase überprüfen. Wenn eine Blutung auftritt, Schritt 2 wiederholen. Mit Luft/
Sprühwasser erneut überprüfen, bis die Blutung gestoppt ist. 

ABDRÜCKE
1) Gewebe durch Einsetzen einer der Größe entsprechenden Knit-Pak™ Retraktionskordel 
oder einer anderen Kordel in die Zahnfleischtasche verdrängen. 
2) Für eine optimale Verdrängung und Hämostase eine kleine Menge Hemodent in
 ein Dappenglas geben und die Kordel vor dem Einführen vollsaugen lassen.
3) Vor Entfernen der mit Hemodent getränkten Kordel 1-3 Minuten warten. 
4) Kordel entfernen, mit Druckluft/Sprühwasser abspülen, auf Hämostase prüfen und den 
Abdruck nehmen.
5) Untersuchen Sie die behandelte Stelle, bevor Sie den Abdruck nehmen, um die vollstän-
dige Entfernung zu überprüfen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
• Nicht bei Personen mit bekannter Allergie gegen Aluminiumchlorid verwenden.
• Nicht bei Patienten mit signifikanter Parodontose oder Beteiligung von Gabelungen 
verwenden.

VORSICHTSMAβNAHMEN:
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lösung vollständig entfernt wurde, bevor Sie den Abdruck 
nehmen, um eine Hemmung der Polymerisierung des Abdruckmaterials zu vermeiden.
• Um eine Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, für weitere Mengen neue Applikatoren mit 
Baumwollspitze und Baumwolltupfer verwenden.

LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur von < 28 ˚C / 82 ˚F lagern.

Ein Materialsicherheitsdatenblatt (SDS) erhalten Sie von Premier Dental unter  
www.premusa.com oder bei Anruf unter der Rufnummer +1-610-239-6000.

IT 
Soluzione emostatica tamponata
Per applicazione topica – Non contiene epinefrina
INDICAZIONI 
Hemodent è stato formulato espressamente per fornire retrazione gengivale ed emostasi. 
È destinato all’uso in odontoiatria ricostruttiva e operativa, facoltativamente con filo per 
retrazione gengivale, prima di eseguire impronte, cementazione, per la preparazione di 
cavità o in tutti i casi in cui siano necessarie emostasi e retrazione. Aiuta ad agevolare 
l’inserimento del filo all’interno del solco. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1) Impregnare di Hemodent un applicatore con punta di cotone o una compressa di ovatta.
2) Applicare sul sito di sanguinamento esercitando pressione fino all’arresto dell’emorragia. 
In caso di comparsa di un piccolo coagulo di colore scuro, asportarlo irrigando con acqua. 
Ciò non intaccherà in alcun modo l’azione emostatica.
3) Una volta ottenuta l’emostasi, rimuovere Hemodent sciacquando abbondantemente 
mediante una siringa aria-acqua per pulire e preparare un campo asciutto. 
4) Verificare l’emostasi. In caso di sanguinamento, ripetere il passo 2. Ri-verificare con la 
siringa aria-acqua fino alla conclusione del sanguinamento.  

IMPRONTE
1) Posizionare il tessuto utilizzando il filo per retrazione Knit-Pak™ o altro filo di posizion-
amento di dimensioni adeguate nel solco. 
2) Per un posizionamento ottimale e per l’emostasi, porre una piccola quantità di Hemo-
dent in un contenitore dappen e impregnare il filo prima di pressare.
3) Attendere 1-3 minuti prima di rimuovere il filo impregnato con Hemodent. 
4) Rimuovere il filo, risciacquare con un getto deciso di aria/acqua, e eseguire l’impronta.
5) Esaminare il sito di trattamento allo scopo di verificare la completa rimozione prima di 
prelevare l’impronta.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
• Non utilizzare su persone con allergia nota al cloruro di alluminio
• Non utilizzare su pazienti con significativo disturbo parodontale o coinvolgimento della 
forcazione.

PRECAUZIONI:
• Controllare bene di aver rimosso completamente la soluzione prima di prelevare 
l’impronta, allo scopo di evitare l’inibizione della polimerizzazione del materiale per 
l’impronta.
• Per evitare contaminazione incrociata, utilizzare applicatori con punta di cotone e tamponi 
di cotone nuovi per avere un volume ulteriore.

CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare a temperatura ambiente <28˚C / 82˚F.

Per ottenere una scheda dei dati di sicurezza (SDS), si prega di visitare il sito Premier Dental 
all’indirizzo www.premusa.com oppure di chiamare il numero +1 610 239 6000.

FR
Solution hémostatique tamponnée 

Pour une application topique – Ne contient pas d’épinéphrine
INDICATIONS 
Hemodent a été spécialement formulé pour fournir une rétraction gingivale et une hémo-
stase. Son usage est indiqué en dentisterie restauratrice et opératoire, éventuellement avec 
un cordon de rétraction gingival, avant la prise d’impression, lors du cimentage, pour la 
préparation des caries dentaires ou chaque fois qu’une hémostase et une rétraction sont 
nécessaires. Aide à faciliter l’insertion du cordon dans le sillon. 
MODE D’EMPLOI 
1) Imbibez un applicateur à bout de coton ou une compresse en coton avec Hemodent.
2) Appliquez sur la zone saignante avec une pression jusqu’à ce que l’hémorragie s’arrête. 
Si un petit caillot foncé se forme, rincez-le à l’eau. Rincer la zone ne nuira pas à l’action 
hémostatique.
3) Lorsque l’hémostase a été obtenue, retirez Hemodent en rinçant abondamment à l’aide 
d’un jet d’air ou d’eau pour nettoyer et sécher la préparation. 
4) Confirmez l’hémostase. Si un saignement se produit, répétez l’étape 2. Vérifiez à nouveau 
avec un jet d’air ou d’eau jusqu’à ce que le saignement cesse. 

EMPREINTES
1) Déplacez le tissu en insérant un cordon de rétraction Knit-Pak™ de la taille appropriée ou 
un autre cordon de déplacement dans le sillon. 
2) Pour un déplacement et une hémostase optimaux, placez une petite quantité 
d’Hemodent dans un godet Dappen et trempez-y le cordon avant l’insertion.
3) Attendez d’une à trois minutes avant de retirer le cordon imprégné d’Hemodent. 
4) Retirez le cordon, rincez avec un jet d’air ou d’eau vigoureux, confirmez l’hémostase et 
prenez l’empreinte.
5) Examinez le site traité afin de vérifier l’élimination complète du produit et du cordon 
avant de procéder à la prise de l’empreinte.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
• Évitez d’utiliser ce produit chez les personnes ayant une allergie connue au chlorure 
d’aluminium.
• Évitez d’utiliser ce produit chez les patients présentant une maladie parodontale grave ou 
une atteinte des furcations.

PRÉCAUTIONS :
• Assurez-vous que toute trace de la solution est éliminée avant de prendre l’empreinte afin 
d’éviter l’inhibition de la polymérisation du produit à empreinte.
• Utilisez de nouveaux applicateurs à bout de coton ou de nouvelles compresses en coton 
pour les quantités supplémentaires afin d’éviter la contamination croisée.

ENTREPOSAGE : Conservez ce produit à la température ambiante (< 28 °C ou 82 °F).

Pour obtenir une fiche signalétique, rendez-vous sur le site Premier Dental à l’adresse www.
premusa.com ou composez le 610 239-6000.

CZ 
Tlumený hemostatický roztok
Určeno pro lokální aplikaci – neobsahuje epinefrin
INDIKACE
Hemodent má speciální složení, které slouží k retrakci dásní a hemostázi. Je určen pro 
použití v restorativní a operativní stomatologii, s možným použitím dásňového retrakčního 
vlákna, před pořízením otisku, cementací, pro přípravu ústní dutiny nebo kdykoli je 
zapotřebí dosáhnout hemostázi a retrakci. Napomáhá při zavádění vlákna do sulku. 

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
1) Namočte bavlněný aplikátor nebo vatový tampónek do přípravku Hemodent.
2) Naneste na oblast postiženou krvácením a zatlačte, dokud krvácení neustane. Pokud se 
objeví malá černá sraženina, spláchněte ji vodou.  Nebude to mít vliv na účinek hemostatika.
3) Jakmile dojde k zastavení krvácení, odstraňte přípravek Hemodent tak, že jej důkladně 
propláchnete vzduchovým / vodním sprejem, dokud nebude čistý a suchý. 
4) Zkontrolujte, zda došlo k zastavení krvácení. Pokud se vyskytne krvácení, 2. krok zopaku-
jte znovu. Opět propláchněte vzduchovým / vodním sprejem, dokud krvácení nezastavíte.  

OTISKY
1) Do sulku otlačte tkáň pomocí retrakčního vlákna Knit-Pak™ o správné velikosti nebo 
jiným podobným vláknem. 
2) Abyste provedli optimální otlačení a zastavili krvácení, je třeba umístit malé množství 
přípravku Hemodent do žlábku misky a před zatlačením do něj namočit vlákno.
3) Vyčkejte 1-3 minuty, než vyjmete vlákno napuštěné přípravkem Hemodent. 
4) Vyjměte vlákno, opláchněte jej stabilním vzduchovým či vodním sprejem, zkontrolujte, 
zda došlo k zástavě krvácení, a proveďte otisk.
5) Před pořízením otisku prozkoumejte místo ošetření, abyste ověřili, zda došlo k úplnému 
odstranění přípravku.

KONTRAINDIKACE:
• Nepoužívejte u osob se známou citlivostí nebo alergií na chlorid hlinitý.
• Nepoužívejte u pacientů s významnou periodontální nemocí nebo potížemi s rozvětvením.

PREVENTIVNÍ OPATŘENÍ:
• Před pořízením otisku se ujistěte se, že je veškerý přípravek odstraněn, aby se vyloučila 
inhibice polymerizace impresního materiálu.
• Abyste při větším množství zamezili křížové kontaminaci, používejte nové vatové apliká-
tory a vatové tampónky.

SKLADOVÁNÍ: Skladujte při pokojové teplotě < 28 °C / 82˚F.

Bezpečnostní list najdete na stránkách Premier Dental na adrese www.premusa.com nebo 
o něj požádejte telefonicky na č. +1 610-239-6000.

FI 
Puskuroitu hemostaattinen liuos
Käytetään paikallisesti – Ei sisällä adrenaliinia
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Hemodent on nimenomaisesti formuloitu ikenen retraktion ja hemostaasin aikaansaa-
miseksi. Se on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi hampaiden restoratiivisen leikkaushoidon 
yhteydessä, valinnaisesti yhdessä ikenen retraktiolangan kanssa ennen jäljennöksen tekoa, 
sementointia, reiän paikkaamista tai muulloin, kun hemostaasi ja retraktio on tarpeen. Aut-
taa nauhan asettelemista sulkukseen. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1) Kastele vanutuppo tai puuvillakompressi Hemodent.
2) Kostuta vuotava kohta Hemodentilla ja painele kohtaa, kunnes verenvuoto tyrehtyy. Jos 
pieni tumma hyytymä kehittyy kohtaan, huuhtele se pois vedellä. Tällä ei ole vaikutusta 
hemostaasiin.
3) Kun hemostaasi on saavutettu, poista Hemodent vuoroin huuhtelemalla huolellisesti 
vedellä ja kuivaamalla ilmalla. Preparaatiokohdan tulee olla puhdas ja kuiva. 
4) Tarkista, että hemostaasi säilyy. Jos kohta vuotaa verta, toista vaihe 2. Tarkasta toistamiseen 
vesi-/ilmasuihkulla, kunnes verenvuoto tyrehtyy.  

JÄLJENNÖKSET
1) Siirrä kudos pois tieltä asettelemalla sopivankokoinen Knit-Pak™-retraktiolanka tai muu 
vastaava lanka sulkukseen. 
2) Optimaalisen ikenen siirtämisen ja hemostaasin aikaansaamiseksi kaada pieni määrä 
Hemodent pieneen kulhoon ja kastele lanka siinä ennen sen asettelua paikoilleen.
3) Odota 1–3 minuuttia ennen kuin poistat Hemodentilla läpeensä kastellun langan. 
4) Poista lanka, huuhtele vankalla ilma-/vesisuihkulla, tarkista, että kohta ei vuoda verta, ja 
tee jäljennös.
5) Tarkista hoidettava kohta ja varmista, että kaikki materiaali tulee poistetuksi ennen kuin 
otat jäljennöksen.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT:
• Älä käytä henkilöille, jotka ovat allergisia alumiinikloridille.
• Älä käytä potilaille, joilla on huomattava parodontiitti tai furkaatiodefekti.

VAROTOIMET:
• Varmista, että kaikki materiaali tulee poistetuksi ennen jäljennöksen tekemistä; jäljelle 
jäänyt materiaali voi haitata jäljennösmateriaalin polymerisoitumista.
• Välttyäksesi ristikontaminaatiolta käytä uusia vanutuppoja ja puuvillasidoksia joka kerta, 
kun otat lisää liuosta.

SÄILYTYS: Säilytys huoneenlämmössä alle 28 ˚C/82 ˚F:ssa.

Käyttöturvatiedotteen saa Premier Dentalin sivuilta osoitteesta www.premusa.com tai soit-
tamalla numeroon +1 610 239 6000.

GR 
Ρυθμιστικό αιμοστατικό διάλυμα
Για τοπική εφαρμογή – Δεν περιέχει επινεφρίνη
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το Hemodent διαθέτει ειδική σύνθεση για την απώθηση των ούλων και την αιμόσταση. 
Προορίζεται για χρήση στην αποκαταστατική οδοντιατρική και οδοντική χειρουργική, 
προαιρετικά με νήμα απώθησης των ούλων, πριν τη λήψη αποτυπώματος, τη συγκόλληση 
με κονία, την παρασκευή κοιλότητας ή όπου απαιτείται αιμόσταση και απώθηση. Βοηθά 
ώστε να διευκολυνθεί η εισαγωγή του νήματος στην ουλοδοντική σχισμή. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1) Εμποτίστε έναν στυλεό βάμβακος ή ένα τολύπιο βάμβακος με Hemodent.
2) Εφαρμόστε το στην περιοχή αιμορραγίας με πίεση μέχρι να σταματήσει η αιμορραγία. 
Σε περίπτωση που εμφανιστεί ένα μικρό σκούρο πήγμα, χρησιμοποιήστε νερό για να το 
εκπλύνετε. Αυτό δε θα επηρεάσει καθόλου την αιμοστατική δράση.
3) Όταν επιτευχθεί αιμόσταση, αφαιρέστε το Hemodent ξεπλένοντας ενδελεχώς με 
ψεκασμό αέρα/νερού για να καθαρίσετε και να στεγνώσετε την παρασκευή. 
4) Ελέγξτε για αιμόσταση. Εάν εμφανιστεί αιμορραγία, επαναλάβετε το βήμα 2. Ελέγξτε εκ 
νέου με ψεκασμό αέρα/νερού μέχρι να σταματήσει η αιμορραγία.

ΑΠΟΤΥΠΩΜΑΤΑ
1) Μετατοπίστε ουλικό ιστό με την τοποθέτηση κατάλληλου μεγέθους νήματος απώθησης 
ούλων Knit-pak™, ή άλλου νήματος απώθησης, μέσα στην ουλοδοντική σχισμή. 
2) Για βέλτιστη μετατόπιση και αιμόσταση, τοποθετήστε μια μικρή ποσότητα του 
διαλύματος Hemodent σε ιγδύο και εμποτίστε το νήμα πριν την τοποθέτηση του.
3) Περιμένετε 1-3 λεπτά πριν αφαιρέσετε το εμποτισμένο με Hemodent νήμα. 
4) Αφαιρέστε το νήμα, εκπλύντε με σταθερό ψεκασμό αέρα/νερού, ελέγξτε για αιμόσταση 
και πάρτε αποτύπωμα.
5) Εξετάστε το θεραπευτικό πεδίο για να επιβεβαιώσετε την πλήρη αφαίρεση του νήματος 
πριν τη λήψη αποτυπώματος.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ:
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε άτομα με γνωστή αλλεργία στο χλωριούχο αργίλιο.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με προχωρημένη περιοδοντική νόσο ή εμπλοκή διχασμού 
των ριζών.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ:
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει αφαιρεθεί πλήρως η ποσότητα του διαλύματος πριν πάρετε το 
αποτύπωμα, ώστε να αποφευχθεί η αναστολή πολυμερισμού του αποτυπωτικού υλικού.
• Για να αποφευχθεί η επιμόλυνση, χρησιμοποιείτε νέους στυλεούς βάμβακος και τολύπια 
βάμβακος για επιπλέον ποσότητες.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου < 28˚C / 82˚F.
Για να λάβετε το δελτίο ασφαλείας (SDS) του προϊόντος, επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο της 
Premier Dental στη διεύθυνση www.premusa.com ή καλέστε τον αριθμό +1 610-239-6000.

Hemodent®   Buffered Hemostatic Solution
 9007071  Hemodent  10cc
 9007072  Hemodent  20cc
 9007073  Hemodent  40cc
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Tamponlu Hemostatik Solüsyon
Topikal Uygulama İçindir – Epinefrin İçermez
ENDİKASYONLAR
Hemodent formülü, dişeti retraksiyonu ve hemostaz için özel olarak hazırlanmıştır. 
Restoratif ve cerrahi diş hekimliğinde isteğe bağlı olarak diş eti retraksiyon ipliğiyle ölçü 
almadan, sementasyondan, kavitenin hazırlanmasından veya hemostaz ve retraksiyonun 
gerekli olduğu durumlardan önce kullanılması amaçlanır. İpliğin sulkusa yerleştirilmesini 
kolaylaştırır. 

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
1) Pamuk uçlu bir uygulayıcı veya yara pamuğu Hemodent’e batırılır.
2) Kanama durana kadar kanayan bölgeye bastırarak uygulanır. Küçük koyu bir pıhtı mey-
dana gelirse suyla yıkanır. Bunun hemostatik işleme herhangi bir etkisi olmayacaktır.
3) Hemostaz gerçekleştirildiğinde, preparasyonu temizleyip kurutmak için bir hava/su 
spreyiyle iyice durulanarak Hemodent temizlenir. 
4) Hemostaz olup olmadığı kontrol edilir. Kanama meydana gelirse 2. adım tekrar edilir. 
Kanama durana kadar hava/su spreyiyle tekrar kontrol edilir.  

ÖLÇÜLER
1) Uygun ebattaki Knit-Pak™ retraksiyon ipliği veya başka bir yer değiştirme ipliği sulkusa 
yerleştirilir ve doku yerinden çıkarılır. 
2) Optimum yer değiştirme ve hemostaz için yerleştirmeden önce bir godeye az miktarda 
Hemodent koyulur ve iplik batırılır.
3) Hemodent emdirilmiş iplik çıkarılmadan önce 1 ila 3 dakika beklenir. 
4) İplik çıkarılır, güçlü bir hava/su spreyiyle durulanır, hemostaz olup olmadığı kontrol edilir 
ve ölçü alınır.
5) Ölçü alınmadan önce tedavi bölgesi incelenerek Hemodent’in tamamen çıkarıldığı 
doğrulanır.

KONTRAENDİKASYONLAR:
• Alüminyum klorüre alerjisi olduğu bilinen kişilerde kullanmayın.
• Belirgin periodontal hastalığı veya furkasyon tutulumu bulunan hastalarda kullanmayın.

ÖNLEMLER:
• Ölçü malzemesinin polimerleşme inhibisyonunu önlemek için ölçü almadan önce çözel-
tinin tamamen çıkarıldığından emin olun.
• Çapraz kontaminasyondan sakınmak için daha büyük hacimlerde yeni pamuk uçlu 
uygulayıcılar ve yara pamukları kullanın.

SAKLAMA: 28˚C / 82˚F’den daha düşük oda sıcaklığında saklayın.

SDS almak için www.premusa.com adresinden Premier Dental’i ziyaret edin veya +1 610-
239-6000 numaralı telefonu arayın.
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Solução hemostática tamponada
Para Aplicação Tópica – Não Contém Epinefrina
INDICAÇÕES
Hemodent foi especificamente formulado para proporcionar retração gengival e 
hemóstase. Destina-se a ser utilizado na medicina dentária restauradora e cirúrgica, 
opcionalmente com cordão de retração gengival, antes de tirar um molde, cimentação, 
preparação da cavidade ou sempre que a hemóstase e a retração sejam necessárias. Ajuda 
a facilitar a inserção do cordão no sulco. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1) Embeber um aplicador com ponta de algodão ou rolo de algodão com Hemodent.
2) Aplicar na zona a sangrar com pressão até parar a hemorragia. Caso apareça um pequeno 
coágulo escuro, enxaguá-lo com água. Isto não terá qualquer efeito na ação hemostática.
3) Uma vez alcançada a hemóstase, remover o Hemodent enxaguando abundantemente 
usando um spray de ar/água para limpar e secar a preparação. 
4) Verificar a hemóstase. Caso ocorra uma hemorragia, repetir o passo 2. Voltar a verificar 
com spray de ar/água até parar a hemorragia.  

IMPRESSÕES
1) Deslocar o tecido aplicando cordão de retração Knit-Pak™ de tamanho apropriado ou 
outro cordão de deslocamento no sulco. 
2) Para uma deslocação e hemóstase ótimas, colocar uma pequena quantidade de Hemo-
dent num copo dappen e embeber o cordão antes de o aplicar.
3) Aguardar 1-3 minutos antes de remover o cordão impregnado com Hemodent. 
4) Remover o cordão, enxaguar com um spray de ar/água firme, verificar se existe 
hemóstase, e fazer o molde.
5) Examinar o local do tratamento para confirmar a remoção completa antes de tirar o 
molde.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES:
• Não aplicar em pessoas alérgicas a cloreto de alumínio
• Não aplicar em pacientes com doença periodontal significativa ou lesões de bifurcação.

PRECAUÇÕES:
• Antes de tirar o molde, certifique-se de que toda a pasta seja removida para evitar a 
inibição da polimerização do material do molde.
•Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, usar aplicadores de ponta de algodão novos e rolos de 
algodão para volumes adicionais.

ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazene à temperatura ambiente inferior a 28˚C / 82˚F.

Para obter uma ficha de dados sobre segurança (SDS), visite a Premier Dental em www.
premusa.com ou ligue para o número (+1) 610-239-6000.
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Buffrad hemostatisk lösning
För lokal applicering - innehåller inte epinefrin
INDIKATIONER
Hemodent har formulerats specifikt för att tillhandahålla gingival retraktion och hemostas. 
Den är avsedd för användning vid restorativa och kirurgiska dentalingrepp, alternativt med 
gingival retraktionstråd, innan man gör ett avtryck, cementering, för kavitetspreparering 
eller där hemostas och retraktion behövs. Underlättar införandet av tråden i sulcus. 

BRUKSANVISNING
1) Blötlägg en applikator med bomullstopp eller en bomullskompress med Hemodent.
2) Applicera på blödande område med tryck tills blödning upphör. Om ett litet mörkt 
koagulat uppstår, spola bort det med vatten. Detta påverkar inte hemostatisk effekt.
3) När hemostas har uppnåtts, ta bort Hemodent genom att skölja ordentligt med en luft-/
vattensprej för att rengöra och torka preparationen. 
4) Kontrollera för hemostas. Om blödning uppstår, upprepa steg 2. Kontrollera igen med 
luft-/vattensprej tills blödning har upphört.

AVTRYCK
1) Träng undan vävnad genom att packa in Knit-Pak™ retraktionstråd eller annan und-
anträngningstråd i sulcus. 
2) För optimal undanträngning och hemostas, placera en liten mängd Hemodent i en 
”dappen dish” och blötlägg tråden innan inpackning.
3) Vänta 1–3 minuter innan du avlägsnar den Hemodent-impregnerade tråden. 
4) Ta bort tråden, skölj med en stadig luft-/vattensprej, kontrollera för hemostas och gör 
avtryck.
5) Undersök behandlingsstället för att kontrollera fullständig borttagning innan du gör ett 
avtryck.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
• Använd inte på personer med känd allergi mot aluminiumklorid.
• Använd inte på patienter med påtaglig parodontal sjukdom eller där furkation är inblandad.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
• Se till att all lösning är avlägsnad innan du gör ett avtryck, för att undvika hämning av 
polymeriseringen hos avtrycksmaterialet.
• För att undvika korskontaminering, använd nya applikatorer med bomullstopp och 
bomullskompress för ytterligare volymer.

FÖRVARING: Förvara vid rumstemperatur <28 ˚C/82 ˚F.

För att erhålla ett SDB, besök Premier Dental på www.premusa.com eller ring 610 239 6000.
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Bufret hemostatisk løsning
Til topikal applikasjon – Inneholder ikke epinefrin
INDIKASJONEER
Hemodent har blitt spesifikt formulert for å gi gingival retraksjon og hemostase. Det er 
beregnet brukt i restoretiv og operativ tannbehandling, alternativt med gingival retraksjon-
stråd, før det tas et avtrykk, sementering, hullpreparering, eller når hemostase og retraksjon 
er påkrevd. Legger til rette for innsetting av tråden i sulcus. 

BRUKSANVISNING
1) Gjennomfukt en bomullspinne eller bomullskompress med Hemodent.
2) Påføres på det blødende området med trykk til blødningen er stoppet. Hvis det oppstår 
en liten mørk koagel, skylles den bort med vann. Dette har ingen innvirkning på den 
hemostatiske aktiviteten.
3) Når hemostase er oppnådd, fjernes Hemodent med grundig skylling med luft/vann-spray 
for å rengjøre og tørke preparatet. 
4) Sjekk om hemostase er oppnådd. Hvis det forekommer blødning gjentas trinn 2. Sjekk på 
nytt med luft/vann-spray til blødning har stoppet. 

AVTRYKK
1) Skyv tilside vev ved å pakke egnet Knit-Pak™ retraksjonstråd av passende størrelse eller 
annen forskyvningstråd inn i sulcus. 
2) For optimal forskyvning og hemostase, legg en liten mengde Hemodent i en dappendish 
og bløt tråden før pakking.
3) Vent 1 - 3 minutter før du fjerner den Hemodent-impregnerte tråden. 
4) Fjern tråden, skyll med sterk luft/vann-spray, sjekk hemostase og lag et avtrykk.
5) Undersøk behandlingsstedet for å kontrollere fullstendig fjerning før du tar avtrykk.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
• Skal ikke brukes på personer med kjent allergi for aluminiumklorid
• Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med betydelig periodontal sykdom eller furkasjon.

FORHOLDSREGLER:
• Påse at all oppløsning er fjernet før du tar avtrykk, slik at du unngå inhibering av polymeri-
seringen av avtrykksmaterialet.
• For å unngå krysskontaminasjon bør du bruke applikatorer med bomullsspiss og bomulls-
kompresser ved ekstra volum.

OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur <28 ˚C/82 ˚F.

For å få en MSDS, gå til Premier Dental på www.premusa.com eller ring +1 610-239-6000.
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Hæmostatisk bufferopløsning
Til direkte påføring - Indeholder ikke epinephrin
INDIKATIONER
Hemodent er specielt formuleret til at tilvejebringe gingival udtrækning og hæmostase. 
Det er beregnet til brug ved genopbyggende og operativt tandlægearbejde, alternativt 
med gingival udtrækningsstreng, før der tages aftryk, cementeres, kavitetsforberedelse, 
eller hvis der er behov for hæmostase og udtrækning. Medvirker til at lette indsætning af 
strengen i sulcus. 

BRUGSANVISNING
1) Fugt en applikator med bomuldsspids eller bomuldskompres med Hemodent.
2) Påføres det blødende område med tryk, indtil blødningen standser. Hvis der fremkom-
mer en lille mørk koagel, skylles den bort med vand. Det vil ikke have nogen virkning på 
den hæmostatiske handling.
3) Når der er opnået hæmostase, fjernes Hemodent ved at skylle grundigt med en luft/
vand-spray for at rengøre og tørre tilberedningen. 
4) Tjek for hæmostase. Hvis der sker blødning, gentages trin 2. Kontrollér igen med luft/
vand-spray, indtil blødningen stopper.  

AFTRYK
1) Forskyd vævet ved at pakke Knit-Pak™ udtrækningsstreng af korrekt størrelse eller en 
anden forskydningsstreng ind i sulcus. 
2) For optimal forskydning og hæmostase, placeres en lille mængde Hemodent i et 
dappenglas og fugt strengen før pakning.
3) Vent 1-3 minutter, før den Hemodent-imprægnerede streng fjernes. 
4) Fjern strengen, skyl med fast luft/vand-spray, kontrollér for hæmostase, og lav aftrykket.
5) Undersøg behandlingsstedet for at kontrollere, at fjernelsen er komplet, før der tages 
aftryk.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
• Må ikke anvendes på personer, som har kendt allergi over for aluminiumklorid.
• Må ikke anvendes til patienter med væsentlig periodontal sygdom eller involvering af 
forgrening.

FORHOLDSREGLER:
• Sørg for, at al opløsning fjernes, før der tages aftryk, for at undgå hæmning af polymeriser-
ing af aftryksmaterialet.
• For at undgå krydskontaminering bruges nye applikatorer med bomuldsspids og bomuld-
skompres for yderligere volumener.

OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur <28 ˚C/82 ˚F.

Gå til Premier Dental på www.premusa.com eller ring til +1 610-239-6000 for at få materia-
lesikkerhedsdatabladet.
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Apsauginis hemostatinis tirpalas
Naudojamas vietiškai – sudėtyje nėra epinefrino
INDIKACIJOS
Hemodent specialiai sukurtas padėti atitraukti dantentas ir jų kraujavimui stabdyti. Jis skir-
tas naudoti rekonstrukcinei ir operacinei odontologijai, galima naudoti kartu su dantenų 
atitraukimo siūlu, prieš nuimant atspaudą, plombuojant, ruošiant ertmę ir kitur, kur reikia 
stabdyti kraujavimą ir atitraukti dantenas. Padeda įkišti siūlą į vagelę. 

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI
1) Sumirkykite aplikatorių vatiniu galiuku arba vatos tamponą Hemodent tirpale. 
2) Prispauskite prie kraujuojančios vietos, kol kraujavimas sustos. Jei atsirastų mažų tamsių 
krešulių, nuplaukite juos vandeniu. Tai nesumažins hemostatinio poveikio.
3) Sustabdę kraujavimą, pašalinkite Hemodent stropiai nuplaudami oro / vandens čiurkšle, 
kad nuvalytumėte ir nusausintumėte paruoštą vietą. 
4) Patikrinkite ar nebekraujuoja. Jeigu kraujavimas atsinaujina, pakartokite 2 veiksmą. 
Tikrinkite vėl oro / vandens čiurkšle, kol kraujavimas sustoja.

ATSPAUDAI
1) Pastumkite audinį į vagelę tarp danties ir dantenos įstumdami atitinkamo dydžio „Knit-
Pak™“ arba kitokį atitraukimo siūlą. 
2) Norėdami geriausių rezultatų pakeliant danteną ir stabdant kraujavimą, įpilkite nedidelį 
kiekį Hemodent į mažą lėkštelę ir pamirkykite jame siūlą prieš panaudodami.
3) Palaikykite Hemodent impregnuotą siūlą 1–3 minutes. 
4) Ištraukite siūlą, nuplaukite stipria oro / vandens čiurkšle, patikrinkite ar nekraujuoja ir 
nuimkite atspaudą. 
5) Patikrinkite gydomą vietą prieš nuimdami atspaudą – ar visa medžiaga pašalinta.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS:
• Nenaudoti aliuminio chloridui alergiškiems asmenims.
• Nenaudoti sunkia periodonto ligos forma sergantiems pacientams ar esant tarpšaknio 
kaulo pažeidimui.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS:
• Prieš nuimdami atspaudą būtinai pašalinkite visą tirpalą, kad netrukdytų atspaudo 
medžiagai polimerizuotis.
• Kad išvengtumėte užteršimo, naujam kiekiui tepti naudokite naują aplikatorių ir vatos 
tamponą.

LAIKYMO SĄLYGOS: Laikyti kambario temperatūroje < 28 ˚C / 82 ˚F
Saugos duomenų lapą galima gauti apsilankius Premier Dental svetainėje adresu: www.
premusa.com, arba paskambinus telefonu: 610-239-6000.
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Zbuforowany roztwór hemostatyczny
do stosowania miejscowego – nie zawiera epinefryny
WSKAZANIA
Produkt Hemodent jest przeznaczony specjalnie do retrakcji dziąseł i uzyskiwania hemo-
stazy. Jest on przeznaczony do stosowania w stomatologii zachowawczej i chirurgii stoma-
tologicznej, opcjonalnie z nicią retrakcyjną, przed przystąpieniem do wykonania wycisków, 
mocowania uzupełnienia protetycznego cementem, opracowania ubytków oraz wszędzie 
tam, gdzie wymagana jest hemostaza oraz retrakcja. Ułatwia wprowadzenie nici do bruzdy. 

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
1) Aplikator z gazikiem lub wacik zamoczyć w produkcie Hemodent.
2) Nałożyć w krwawiącym obszarze, uciskając do momentu ustania krwawienia. Jeśli pojawi 
się niewielki, ciemny skrzep, należy spłukać go wodą. Nie ma to wpływu na działanie 
hemostatyczne.
3) Po osiągnięciu hemostazy produkt Hemodent należy usunąć, dokładnie spłukując 
za pomocą dmuchawki wodno-powietrznej w celu oczyszczenia i wysuszenia obszaru 
opracowania. 
4) Sprawdzić pod kątem hemostazy. Jeśli wystąpi krwawienie, powtórzyć etap 2. Sprawdzać 
ponownie za pomocą dmuchawki wodno-powietrznej do momentu zatrzymania krwawienia. 

WYCISKI
1) Przemieścić tkankę, upychając w bruździe nić retrakcyjną Knit-Pak™ w odpowiednim 
rozmiarze lub inną nić. 
2) W celu uzyskania optymalnego przemieszczenia i hemostazy należy umieścić niewielką 
ilość produktu Hemodent w kieliszku i zamoczyć w niej nić przed upchnięciem.
3) Poczekać 1-3 minuty przed wyjęciem nici impregnowanej produktem Hemodent. 
4) Usunąć nić, spłukać silnym strumieniem wody z dmuchawki wodno-powietrznej, 
sprawdzić pod kątem hemostazy i wykonać wycisk.
5) Przed przystąpieniem do wykonywania wycisku należy dokładnie obejrzeć miejsce 
zabiegu, aby potwierdzić całkowite usunięcie produktu Hemodent.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:
• Nie stosować u osób z rozpoznanym uczuleniem na chlorek glinu.
• Nie stosować u pacjentów z zaawansowaną chorobą przyzębia lub zajęciem furkacji.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
• Przed wykonaniem wycisku należy upewnić się, że usunięto całość roztworu, aby uniknąć 
zahamowania polimeryzacji masy wyciskowej.
• Aby uniknąć przeniesienia zanieczyszczeń, w celu nałożenia dodatkowej objętości rozt-
woru należy użyć nowego aplikatora z gazikiem lub wacika.

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (<28˚C/82˚F).
Kartę charakterystyki substancji (SDS) można znaleźć na stronie internetowej firmy Premier 
Dental pod adresem www.premusa.com lub uzyskać ją, dzwoniąc pod numer 610-239-6000.
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Pufferált hemosztatikus oldat
Helyi alkalmazásra – nem tartalmaz epinefrint
JAVALLATOK
A Hemodent pufferoldatot kifejezetten a fogíny-visszahúzódás és a véralvadás 
elősegítésére állították össze. Használata a helyreállító fogászatban és szájsebészetben 
javallott, esetleg retrakciós fonállal együtt, lenyomat vétele, cementezés, üregkészítés vagy 
bármely olyan művelet elvégzése előtt, ahol véralvadásra és visszahúzódásra van szükség. 
Megkönnyíti a fonál behelyezését az ínybarázdába. 

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
1) Itasson át egy vattapálcát vagy vattatampont a Hemodent oldattal.
2) Nyomja rá a vérző területre, amíg a vérzés eláll. Ha egy kis, sötét alvadék jelenik meg, 
öblítse le vízzel. Ez nem befolyásolja a vérzéscsillapító hatást.
3) Ha a véralvadás beállt, alapos öblítéssel távolítsa el a Hemodentet, levegő vagy vízper-
met ráfújásával a preparátum megtisztítása és megszárítása érdekében. 
4) Ellenőrizze a véralvadást. Ha a vérzés nem állt el, ismételje meg a 2. lépést. Levegő vagy 
vízpermet ráfújásával addig ellenőrizze a sebet, amíg a vérzés el nem áll.  

LENYOMATOK
1) Mozdítsa el a szövetet, megfelelő méretű Knit-Pak™ retrakciós fonalat vagy egyéb sulcus 
tágító fonalat tömve az ínybarázdába. 
2) Az optimális tágítás és véralvadás elérése érdekében öntsön egy kis mennyiségű Hemo-
dentet egy üvegtálkába és merítse bele a fonalat a tömés előtt.
3) Várjon 1 - 3 percet a Hemodentbe merített fonál eltávolítása előtt. 
4) Távolítsa el a fonalat egy erőteljes levegő/vízpermet befúvással, ellenőrizze a véralvadást 
és készítse el a lenyomatot.
5) Vizsgálja meg a kezelés helyét, ellenőrizve, hogy teljesen eltávolította-e az oldatot a 
lenyomat elkészítése előtt.

ELLENJAVALLATOK:
• Ne használja alumínium-kloridra allergiás személyeknél.
• Ne használja jelentős periodontális betegségben szenvedő és furkáció-érintett foggal 
rendelkező betegek esetében.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
• A lenyomat elkészítése előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy az oldatot teljesen eltávolította, 
hogy elkerülje a lenyomatanyag polimerizációjának akadályozását.
•A keresztszennyeződés megelőzése érdekében használjon új vattapálcákat és vattatam-
pont minden újonnan felvitt mennyiség esetén.

TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten (<28˚C / 82˚F) tárolja.
Ha biztonsági adatlapra van (SDS) szüksége, nyissa meg a Premier Dental weboldalát a 
www.premusa.com címen, vagy hívja a 610-239-6000 telefonszámot.

RU 

Раствор гемостатический буферизованный
Для местного применения – Не содержит эпинефрин
ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Гемодент предназначен специально для ретракции и гемостатирования десен. 
Препарат применяется в терапевтической и хирургической стоматологии при 
ретракции десны ретракционной нитью, перед изготовлением слепка, перед 
наложением цементной прокладки, подготовки полости и во всех случаях, когда 
требуются гемостаз и ретракция. Облегчает вставку ретракционной нити в щель. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1) Смочить ватную палочку или ватный тампон в препарате Гемодент.
2) Прижать к кровоточащему участку и удерживать до остановки кровотечения. При 
появлении небольшого темного сгустка, следует смыть его водой. Смывание влияет на 
гемостатический эффект препарата.
3) После остановки кровотечения тщательно смыть Гемодент струей воды/воздуха и 
высушить участок. 
4) Проверить, не выделяется ли кровь. При выделении крови повторить действия шага 
2. Снова промыть струей воды/воздуха до остановки кровотечения.  

ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЕ СЛЕПКОВ
1) Сместить ткань ретракционной нитью Knit-Pak™ подходящего размера или вставив 
в щель другую нить. 
2) Для оптимального смещения и гемостаза поместите небольшое количество Гемодента в 
стаканчик и замочите в растворе нить перед ее наложением.
3) Подождите 1-3 минуты прежде чем удалять нить, пропитанную Гемодентом. 
4) Удалите нить, промойте сильной струей воздуха/воды, проверьте, остановилась ли 
кровь, и сделайте слепок.
5) Перед изготовлением слепка тщательно обследуйте обработанный участок и 
убедитесь в полном удалении Гемодента.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ:
• Противопоказано людям с установленной аллергией на хлорид алюминия.
• Противопоказано пациентам с выраженным поражением пародонта или корневой 
фуркации.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ:
• Во избежание нарушения полимеризации материала слепка перед изготовлением 
слепка убедитесь, что весь раствор удален.
• Избегайте перекрестного обсеменения, при дополнительном нанесении раствора 
берите новые ватные палочки и тампоны

ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить при комнатной температуре <28˚C / 82˚F.
Для получения сертификата безопасности материала посетите веб-сайт Premier Dental 
по адресу www.premusa.com или позвоните по телефону 610 239-6000.

NL 
Gebufferde hemostatische oplossing
Voor topicale toepassingen - bevat geen epinefrine
INDICATIES 
Hemodent is speciaal geformuleerd voor gingivale retractie en hemostase. Het is bedoeld 
voor gebruik in restoratieve en chirurgische tandheelkunde, optioneel met gingivale 
retractiedraad, vóór het maken van een afdruk, cementering, caviteitspreparatie of wan-
neer hemostase en retractie is vereist. Helpt bij het gemakkelijk inbrengen van de draad in 
de sulcus. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1) Dompel een wattenstaafje of propje katoen in Hemodent.
2) Met druk op de bloeding aanbrengen tot het bloeden is gestelpt. Als er een klein 
donker coagulum verschijnt, kunt u dit met water wegspoelen. Dit heeft geen effect op de 
hemostatische werking.
3) Verwijder de Hemodent wanneer hemostase is bereikt door grondig te spoelen met een 
lucht/waterspray om de preparatie te reinigen en te drogen. 
4) Controleer op hemostase. Als het nog bloedt, stap 2 herhalen. Opnieuw controleren met 
lucht/waterspray tot het bloeden is gestopt. 

EEN AFDRUK MAKEN
1) Duw het weefsel aan de kant door Knit-Pak™-retractiedraad of andere verplaatsingsdraad 
met de juiste afmeting in de sulcus te duwen. 
2) Voor optimale verplaatsing en hemostase doet u een kleine hoeveelheid Hemodent in een 
dappenglaasje en dompelt u de draad onder alvorens u het in de sulcus plaatst.
3) Wacht 1-3 minuten voordat u de met Hemodent geïmpregneerde draad verwijdert. 
4) Verwijder de draad, spoel met een sterke lucht/waterspray, controleer op hemostase en 
maak een afdruk.
5) Controleer de behandelde plek om er zeker van te zijn dat alles verwijderd is voordat u 
de afdruk maakt.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
• Niet gebruiken bij personen met een bekende allergie voor aluminiumchloride.
• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met significante periodontale ziekte of aanwezige furcatie.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Zorg ervoor dat alle oplossing is verwijderd voordat u een afdruk maakt om remming van 
de polymerisatie van het afdrukmateriaal te voorkomen.
•Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen, dient u nieuwe wattenstaafjes en propjes katoen te 
gebruiken voor extra volume.

OPSLAG: Op kamertemperatuur bewaren < 28 ˚C / 82 ˚F.

Voor een SDS (veiligheidsinformatieblad) bezoekt u Premier Dental op www.premusa.com 
of bel het nummer +1 610-239-6000.


